
RESOLUTION NO. 

RECOMMENDING THE APPROVAL OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 

AND RESTATED AGREEMENT TO EXTEND LIMITED PURPOSE 

ANNEXATION AND TO EXTEND THE DATE FOR FULL PURPOSE 

ANNEXATION TO FEBRUARY 2, 2047 BETWEEN PRESTO TIERRA, 

LLC, PDC PRESERVE AT THE MEDINA RIVER LTD., CST STATIONS 

TEXAS, LLC AND THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR 

APPROXIMATELY 534.22 ACRES OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED 

AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF STATE HIGHWAY 16 AND 

WATSON ROAD, KNOWN AS SOUTH LAKE AND TERMINATING THE 

ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT APPROVED BY CITY 

COUNCIL ON JANUARY 5, 2006 . 

WHEREAS, Presto Tierra, Ltd., Presto Commercial #2, LLC, Crosswinds at South Lake, L.P. 

CST Stations Texas, LLC, PDC Preserve at Medina River, LTD., and CST Stations Texas, LLC 

are the owners of the property known as Crosswinds at South Lake, located in City Council 

District 4, in Limited Purpose Area #1, comprised of approximately 534.22 acres at the 

southwest intersection of Highway 16 and Watson Road, in Bexar County (the “Property”); and 

WHEREAS, Owners have undertaken the development of a mixed-use community on the 

Subject Property, such development referred to as “South Lake”; and 

WHEREAS, South Lake was annexed by the City for “limited purposes” on November 21, 

2002, by Ordinance No. 96557, with an effective date of January 5, 2003, in order to apply its 

planning, zoning, building, health, and safety ordinances to the Subject Property; and 

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2006, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2006-01-05-3, 

which authorized the execution of a development agreement with Fermin Rajunov of Presto 

Tierra, Ltd., Crosswinds at South Lake, L.P., and Presto Commercial #2, LLC, and provided for 

the development of South Lake on the Subject Property, and provided the City the ability to 

extend and enforce land use and development regulations, provided for infrastructure, authorized 

enforcement of environmental regulations, and considered the terms for future annexation (the 

“Original Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the City approved an agreement with Owners to extend the limited purpose 

annexation of South Lake and postpone the date for full-purpose annexation until December 31, 

2035, by Ordinance No. 2006-08-17-0920 on August 17, 2006 (the “Non-Annexation 

Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Owners  have subsequently entered into a First Amended and 

Restated Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full 

Purpose Annexation (the “First Amendment”) on June 19, 2008; and a Second Amended and 

Restated Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full 

Purpose Annexation (the “Second Amendment”) on July 12, 2011; and a Third Amended and 

Restated Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full 

Purpose Annexation (the “Third Amendment”) on December 5, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, Section 123A of the Charter of the City of San Antonio provides that that the Planning 

Commission recommend to City Council on proposed annexation; and 



WHEREAS, the San Antonio Planning Commission held a public hearing on January 25, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Planning Commission has considered the effect of this agreement and 

terminating the 2006 Development Agreement to the Master Plan and found the agreement and 

termination of the Development Agreement to be CONSISTENT with City policies, plans and 

regulations;  and    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY 

OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1: The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council APPROVAL of the 

termination of the Development Agreement for the South Lake Development authorized by 

Ordinance No. 2006-01-05-3, on January 5, 2006 between Fermin Rajunov of Presto Tierra, 

Ltd., Crosswinds at South Lake, L.P., and Presto Commercial #2, LLC, and the City of San 

Antonio is recommended to City Council with this Commission’s recommendation for. 

SECTION 2: The “Fourth Amendment and Restated Agreement to Extend the Limited Purpose 

Annexation and to Extend the Date For Full Purpose Annexation” to February 2, 2047 between 

Presto Tierra, LLC, PDC Preserve at Medina River, Ltd., CST Stations Texas, LLC and the City 

of San Antonio for approximately 534.22 acres of land generally located at the southwest corner 

of State Highway 16 and Watson Road, known as South Lake is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by reference is recommended to the City Council with this Commission’s 

recommendation for APPROVAL.  
PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS 25

th
 DAY OF JANUARY 2017. 

Attest:  Approved: 

___________________________ ____________________________ 

Executive Secretary  George W Peck, Chair 

San Antonio Planning Commission San Antonio Planning Commission 



Attachment I 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

STATE OF TEXAS  §  Fourth Amendment and Restated Agreement to 

  § Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to 

COUNTY OF BEXAR  §  Extend the Date for Full Purpose Annexation 

 

This Fourth Amendment and Restated Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to 

Extend the Date for Full Purpose Annexation (the “Agreement”) is entered into by and between 

Presto Tierra, LLC, PDC Preserve at Medina River, Ltd., and CST Stations Texas, LLC 

(collectively the “Property Owners”), both in their own name and as successor in interest to 

Crosswinds at South Lake, L.P., and the City of San Antonio (the "City"), a home rule 

municipality (collectively, the "Parties"). The Property Owners represent themselves, their 

owners, successors, and assigns.  

 

WHEREAS, the Property Owners represent and warrant that (a) such owners individually or 

collectively own approximately 534.22 acres of real property (“the Property”) in fee simple and 

the property is located within Bexar County, Texas, (b) the Property is within the extraterritorial 

jurisdiction (“ETJ”) of the City and the Property is presently annexed by the City for limited 

purposes, (c) Exhibit “A” attached and incorporated herein for all purposes, is a true and correct 

legal description of the Property; and (d) the Property is intended to be developed as a mixed-use 

community, and the project on such Property is commonly referred to as the “South Lake” 

development, which is generally shown in the “South Lake Site Plan,” attached hereto and 

incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit "B"; 

 

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2006, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2006-01-05-3, 

which authorized the execution of a development agreement with Fermin Rajunov of Presto 

Tierra, Ltd., Crosswinds at South Lake, L.P., and Presto Commercial #2, LLC, and provided for 

the development of South Lake on the Property, and provided the City the ability to extend and 

enforce land use and development regulations, provided for infrastructure, authorized 

enforcement of environmental regulations, and considered the terms for future annexation (the 

“Development Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously entered into that certain Agreement to Extend Limited 

Purpose Annexation and to Fix the Date for Full Purpose Annexation with respect to the 

Property (the “Annexation Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties have subsequently entered into that certain First Amended and Restated 

Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full Purpose 

Annexation (the “First Amendment”), and that certain Second Amendment and Restated 

Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full Purpose 

Annexation (the “Second Amendment”), and that certain Third Amendment and Restated 

Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full Purpose 

Annexation (the “Third Amendment”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to further amend and restate the terms and conditions of the 

Annexation Agreement, as amended and restated in the First Amendment, the Second 

Amendment, and the Third Amendment. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions granted herein and other 

good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 

the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

 



 

ARTICLE I. 

LIMITED PURPOSE ANNEXATION 

 

The Property Owners waive any and all requirements of Section 43.127 of the Texas Local 

Government Code that may require the City to annex the Property for full purposes within three 

(3) years of the original effective date of the limited-purpose annexation of the Property. The 

Property Owners further waive any and all claims that they may, have known or unknown, as to 

limited purpose annexation of the Property as it was adopted by the City on or about the original 

effective date of the limited purpose annexation. Except as specifically set forth herein, nothing 

in this Agreement limits the City’s ability to affect the Property by revising the Regulatory Plan, 

the City’s Master Plan or the zoning in accordance with applicable law.  

 

ARTICLE II. 

TERM 

 

The Property Owners and City hereby agree to postpone the full purpose annexation of the 

Property until thirty (30) years after the “Effective Date” (defined in Article VIII below). In no 

event shall the term for postponement of annexation set forth above extend beyond February 2, 

2047. City agrees it shall take no action to annex the Property for full purposes prior to the 

expiration of thirty (30) years after the Effective Date or thirty (30) years from February 2, 2017, 

whichever occurs first. The Property Owners hereby agree that this Agreement constitutes a 

petition to the City, acting in the City’s sole discretion, to annex the Property for full purpose 

under the provisions of Section 43.052(h) of the Texas Local Government Code on or after the 

expiration of thirty (30) years after the Effective Date, or to annex effective February 2, 2047. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties hereto agree and acknowledge that the City is not 

obligated to annex the Property for full purposes on February 2, 2047 or at any other time.  

 

 

ARTICLE III. 

CONSIDERATION 

  

In consideration of the City’s consent to extend limited purpose annexation of the Property as set 

forth herein, the Property Owners agree to develop the Property in accordance with Article VII 

below and the South Lake Site Plan. If Property Owners fail to develop the Property in 

accordance with Article VII below and the South Lake Site Plan, such failure may constitute a 

breach of this Agreement, pursuant to Article VII, and if such failure is a breach, this Agreement 

may be terminated at the sole discretion of the City and City may then proceed with full purpose 

annexation of the Property. 

 

 

ARTICLE IV. 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TERMINATION 

 

The Parties agree to mutually terminate the “Development Agreement” authorized by Ordinance 

No. 2006-01-05-3, passed and approved by City Council on January 5, 2006. 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

ARTICLE V. 

TERMINATION 

 

This Agreement shall terminate no later than February 2, 2047. This Agreement may terminate in 

accordance with any other provision of this Agreement. Failure of Property Owners to develop in 

accordance with Article VII below, shall constitute a possible breach of contract and will be 

grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, before the City may terminate this Agreement for the Property 

Owners’ violation of, or default under, any of the provisions of Article VII below, City shall 

deliver written notice of said default specifying such matter(s) in default. Property Owner shall 

have thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the written notice, to cure such default (or in the 

even such sure cannot reasonably be completed within such thirty (30) day time period, to 

commence and thereafter diligently pursue to completion the cure of such default). If Property 

Owner fails to cure the default within such cure period, City shall have the right, without further 

notice, to terminate this Agreement in whole or in part as City deems appropriate. 

 

ARTICLE VI. 

ANNEXATION 

 

Prior to February 2, 2047, notwithstanding the provisions of Articles II and V above, the City 

may terminate the Agreement and annex the Property on or after the date upon which at least 

ninety-five percent (95%) of the net acreage of the Property, excluding the regulatory floodplain, 

has been developed with water, wastewater treatment, drainage, and road facilities and the 

Owners have been fully reimbursed for the design and construction of such infrastructure 

facilities in accordance with that certain separate instrument related to the Public Improvement 

District created for the Property. Net acreage, as used herein, shall be as that term is defined in 

Chapter 35 of the City Code of the City of San Antonio, Texas, as of the Effective Date of this 

Agreement.  

 

The Owners hereby agree that this Agreement, subject to the terms and conditions herein, 

constitutes a voluntary petition to the City, acting in the City’s sole discretion, for annexation of 

the Property for full purposes under the provisions of Section 43.052 (h) of the Texas Local 

Government Code at the times provided in ARTICLE II of this Agreement. The City is not 

obligated to annex the Property for full purposes at any time.  

 

To accomplish such annexation, the City will not need to take the following actions, all of which 

are waived by the Owners:  

 

(a)  adopt or amend an annexation plan to include the Property;  

(b)  give notice to any service providers in the area of the Property;  

(c)  compile an inventory of services provided to the area by both public and private 

entities prior to the City’s annexation or make such inventory available for public 

inspection;  

(d)  complete a service plan that provides for the extension of full municipal services 

to the Property, other than the Service Plan;  

(e)  hold any public hearings; and  

(f)  undertake any negotiations for provision of services to the Property.  

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

The Owners confirm and agree that, as the Owners are the sole owners of the Property as of the 

Effective Date, such voluntary petition may not be revoked by the Owners except as otherwise 

provided in this Agreement, and is intended to be and shall be binding upon the Owners and their 

successors in interest in ownership of any right, title or interest in and to the Property or any part 

thereof.  

 

Subject to the terms and conditions herein, the Owners irrevocably waive any and all legal 

requirements applicable to annexation of the Property by the City, to the fullest extent permitted 

by law. The Owners agree to execute any and all documents reasonably requested by the City to 

evidence such waiver and the consent granted.  

 

Owners shall include the following language in each deed or lease of any part of the Property 

executed after the Effective Date, executed by or on behalf of the Owners: 

“This (conveyance or lease, as applicable) is made and accepted subject to that 

certain Owners’ Consent to Annexation, located in Article VI of the Agreement for 

Services in Lieu of Annexation, executed by the Owners and the City of San Antonio 

on ______________ ___, 201__, which permits the City of San Antonio to annex the 

herein described property upon the terms and conditions set forth therein. 

Acceptance of this (conveyance or lease, as applicable) shall evidence your consent 

and agreement to such annexation by the City and may be relied upon by the City 

as a beneficiary of your consent and agreement.  

Further, this (conveyance or lease, as applicable) is made and accepted subject to 

the land use and the development standards contained in Section II of the 

Agreement for Services in Lieu of Annexation. Acceptance of this (conveyance or 

lease, as applicable) shall evidence your consent and agreement to such 

developmental standards and may be relied upon by the City as a beneficiary of 

your consent and agreement.” 

 

ARTICLE VII.  

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 

The Owners hereby agree that the Property shall at all times during the Term of this Agreement 

be developed in compliance with the following conditions: 

 

7.1 GASB Compliance. Owners shall ensure that all development within the Property 

complies with the Government Accounting Standard Board (GASB) standards for reporting 

values for general infrastructure assets.  

7.2  Pavement Condition Maintenance. Owners shall ensure that all paved roads within the 

Property shall be constructed and maintained at the City's minimum rating on the Pavement 

Condition Index (PCI), currently set at 62, and promptly adjust with any changes to the PCI by 

the City.  

7.3 Regulatory Plan. The Regulatory Plan for Southside Study Area # 1, incorporated in 

Ordinance No. 96557, is attached hereto and incorporated herein as if set out verbatim for all 

purposes as Exhibit "C". 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

7.4 Conservation Area/Easement. For that approximately one-hundred, nineteen (119) 

acres of the Property, the location of which is generally shown on the South Lake Site Plan, 

notated as “CONSERVATION AREA,” all applicable development regulations shall apply, with 

the following exceptions and amendments: 

1. Preservation of Conservation Area. The Conservation Area shall be designated as 

a permanent conservation area, not to be further subdivided, and protected in perpetuity 

through a permanent conservation easement in favor of either: 

a) A land trust or similar conservation-oriented non-profit organization with 

legal authority to accept such easements in accordance with the State of Texas 

Natural Resources Code Section 183 - Conservation Easements. The organization 

shall be bona fide and in perpetual existence and the conveyance instruments shall 

contain an appropriate provision for transfer to a subsequent qualified 

conservation organization in the event the organization becomes unable to carry 

out its functions; or 

b) A governmental entity with an interest in pursuing goals compatible with 

the purposes of the Texas Natural Resources Code Section 183. If the entity 

accepting the easement is not the city, then a third right of enforcement favoring 

the city shall be included in the easement 

2. Timing of Easement Designation. At least fifty percent (50%) of the Conservation                                                  

Area, approximately sixty (60) acres, shall be designated as a permanent conservation 

area, as stated above, within five (5) years after the Effective Date, and one-hundred 

percent (100%) of the Conservation Area shall be designated as a permanent conservation 

area within ten (10) years after the Effective Date. 

3. Ownership and Management of Conservation Area. 

a) Ownership of Conservation Area. The applicant must identify the owner 

of the conservation area who is responsible for maintaining the conservation area 

and facilities located thereon. The responsibility for maintaining the conservation 

area and any facilities located thereon shall be borne by the owner. 

b) Management Plan. Applicant shall submit a plan for management of 

conservation area that: 

i. Allocates responsibility and guidelines for the maintenance and 

operation of the areas and any facilities located thereon, including 

provisions for ongoing maintenance and for long-term capital 

improvements; 

ii. Estimates the costs and staffing requirements needed for 

maintenance and operation of, and insurance for, the conservation area and 

outlines the means by which such funding will be obtained or provided; 

iii. Provides that any changes to the plan be approved by the director 

of the Planning Department; and 

iv. Provides for enforcement of the plan. The owner will assure all 

costs of enforcing the plan. 

c) Management Plan Guidelines. The plan shall be developed with the advice 

and assistance of qualified environmental professionals, such as ecologists, 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

biologists, geologists, archeologists, and historic preservation experts to provide 

for the long-term management of the conservation area. The plan shall identify 

goals and objectives for planned land management activities for the areas. The 

plan shall provide minimum requirements in accordance with City Code Chapter 

35, the Unified Development Code (“UDC”) subsection 35-203. 

d) Failure to Maintain. In the event the party responsible for maintenance of 

the conservation area fails to maintain all or any portion in reasonable order and 

condition, the city may enter the premises and take corrective action. The costs of 

such action shall be charged to the owner and may include administrative costs 

and penalties. The parks and open space standards relating to maintenance, 
Section 35-503 of the UDC shall apply. 

4. Alternative Uses of Conservation Areas. Land within the rights-of-way of below 

and above-ground utilities or high-tension power lines may be located in the conservation 

area. 

5. Prohibited Uses in Conservation Area. The following uses shall be prohibited in 

the designated conservation area: 

a) Paved roads, parking lots and impervious surfaces, except as specifically 

authorized in this Agreement; 

b) Exploration or extraction of minerals and hydrocarbons by any surface 

mining method or other method that may substantially impair or interfere with the 

values of the conservation area; 

c) Other activities as determined by the applicant, approved in writing by the 

Director of Planning and recorded on the legal instrument providing for 

permanent protection. 

6. Connectivity. The designated conservation area, to the greatest extent feasible, 

shall abut existing open space land or conservation areas established on adjacent parcels, 

including open space located in other subdivisions, public parks, or properties owned by 

or leased to private land conservation organizations. 

7. Required Parkland. The Conservation Area may be used to satisfy parkland 

dedication requirements in accordance with Section 35-503 of the UDC. 

8. Natural Resource Protection. The designated conservation area shall not be 

cleared, graded, filled, or subject to construction provided, however, that rights-of-way 

for trails (see transportation standards in the UDC); any streets needed to provide access 

to the proposed Residential Area subdivisions; and water, sewer, electric, or cable lines 

may be cleared, or other activities specifically authorized in UDC subsection 35-

203(j)(4). The width of rights-of-way for streets or trails shall be restricted to the 

minimum as designated in the transportation standards in subsection 35-506(d) of the 

UDC. 

9. All other provisions of Sec. 35-203 of the UDC not specifically referenced herein 

will not apply to the Conservation Area. 

7.5 Pedestrian/Street Connectivity. All streets, roads, trails, and other rights-of-way within 

the Property shall be developed according to the applicable development standards, with the 

following exceptions and amendments: 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

1. At least one (1) “Collector” street shall connect State Highway 16 to the 

Residential Area, through the “COMMMERCIAL” Area (the “E/W Enhanced Road”), 

location as indicated on the South Lake Site Plan, which alignment is subject to change. 

2. The E/W Enhanced Road shall be constructed so that at least one (1) side of the 

right-of-way area will meet “Enhanced Secondary Arterial” requirements for “Sidewalk 

Width, min.,” “Bicycle facilities,” “Streetscape planting,” and “Planting strips width 

(min.)” as those features are listed in Table 506-4A.1 of the UDC (see Figure 1, below), 

so as to provide a Pedestrian System that connects the Commercial Area to the 

Residential Area. 

 

3. At least one (1) “Local Type B” street shall connect Watson Road to the 

Conservation Area, through the Residential Area (the “N/S Enhanced Road”), location as 

indicated on the South Lake Site Plan, which alignment is subject to change. The N/S 

Enhanced Road may be constructed in multiple phases, as right-of-way improvements are 

needed to provide access to residential subdivision areas also being constructed in phases. 

4. The N/S Enhanced Road shall be constructed so that at least one (1) side of the 

right-of-way area will meet “Enhanced Secondary Arterial” requirements for “Sidewalk 

Width, min.,” “Bicycle facilities,” “Streetscape planting,” and “Planting strips width 

(min.)” as those features are listed in Table 506-4A.1 of the UDC (see Figure 2, below), 

so as to provide a pedestrian access network/spine, “Pedestrian System,” that connects 

the Residential Area to the Conservation Area.. 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

7.6 Hike/Bike Trail. A hike/bike trail shall be constructed to connect residential subdivisions 

to, and be within, the Conservation Area according to the following provisions: 

1. Phasing. Following completion of Units 1 through 5 of the Residential Area, as 

those Units are shown in the corresponding approved MDP, Owners agrees to construct a 

hike/bike trail that will connect the completed residential portion of the South Lake 

Project to the Conservation Area, location as indicated in the South Lake Site Plan, which 

location and alignment is subject to change. For purposes of connecting the hike/bike trail 

to the Conservation Area, the N/S Enhanced Road may be constructed to replace and 

satisfy such requirement, as one side of the N/S Enhanced Road is designed to be “multi-

use,” in lieu of a separate, independent hike/bike trail (see Figure 2 above). Following 

completion of eighty-five percent (85%) of the residential units proposed, according to 

the corresponding approved MDP, Owners agree to construct a hike/bike trail in the 

Conservation Area generally running in the east-west direction, location as indicated in 

the South Lake Site Plan, which location and alignment is subject to change. Any 

connection to existing City trail systems may require coordination and cooperation with 

City Parks & Recreation Department. 

2. Design. The proposed hike/bike trail shall be at least eight feet (8’) wide, 

constructed of crushed granite with minimum base (a cross-section is depicted on the 

South Lake Site Plan). In those areas of the proposed hike/bike trail where drainage 

wash-outs or other erosion issues may occur, the hike/bike trail may be constructed of 

concrete (a cross-section is depicted on the South Lake Site Plan), which locations and 

lengths of concrete will be determined at the design stage of the trail. 

3. Exclusion. The requirements of Section 7.6 shall not be required for Lot 1, Block 

16, County Block 4296. 

7.7 Commercial Area. For that certain approximately 100-acre tract of the Property 

designated as the Commercial Area on the South Lake Site Plan, all future development, unless 

otherwise indicated, shall comply with applicable development regulations, with the following 

exceptions and amendments.  

1. Connectivity. 

a) All primary buildings in the Commercial Area shall connect to each other 

with a “Pedestrian System,” which may be accomplished by pedestrian walkway, 

sidewalk, trail, or required accessibility ramps or walkways, at a minimum width 

of four feet (4’). Such Pedestrian System shall connect to the Pedestrian System 

constructed in the Residential Area described herein, below. 

b) In the event that the Pedestrian System contemplated by this section is 

satisfied by virtue of constructing a trail, such trail shall be constructed according 

to the Traditional Neighborhood Development “Trail” standards as outlined in 

Table 207-5 of the UDC. 

2. Pedestrian Commercial Center Design Standards. There shall be a commercial 

area developed and known as the “Pedestrian Commercial Center,” which is defined as 

that portion of the Commercial Area within five-hundred feet (500’) of the Residential 

Area, and within two-hundred feet (200’) of the E/W Enhanced Road, as further depicted 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

in the South Lake Site Plan, attached hereto. Any portion of commercial buildings 

developed within the Pedestrian Commercial Center, regardless of footprint size, shall be 

constructed according to the following standards: 

a) Two (2) or more of the following design elements must be present along 

sixty percent (60%) or more of the applicable front and side façade: 

i. Color changes; 

ii. Texture changes; 

iii. Material changes; or 

iv. Pattern changes 

b) Building must have a pedestrian scale; for purposes of this Agreement, 

“pedestrian scale” shall mean providing a proportional relationship between an 

individual and his or her environment that is comfortable and contributes to a 

sense of accessibility by locating the buildings within one-hundred, twenty-five 

feet (125’) of, and fronting, the E/W Enhanced Road, and orienting primary 

entrances toward the E/W Enhanced Road or to a courtyard or plaza. 

3. CST Store Exception. That certain 2.866 acres within the Property, more 

specifically described as Lot 1, Block 16, County Block 4296 (the “CST Lot”), was the 

subject of an approved and recorded subdivision plat, “Corner Store No. 1847 FDP,” 

prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, for the purpose of developing a CST 

convenience store (the “CST Store”). Development of the CST Store currently in 

progress as of the Effective Date of this Agreement shall not be subject to the provisions 

of this Section 7.7, but shall instead be subject to the rules and regulations established by 

the Development Agreement and the MDP in effect at the time the CST Lot was platted. 

Any further improvements to the CST Lot, other than the CST Store, will be subject to 

the Development Standards established by this Agreement. Nothing in this section shall 

prohibit the Owners from choosing to comply with the Development Standards 

established herein. 

7.8 Notices. All notices given with respect to this Agreement shall be in writing and deemed 

delivered upon receipt if hand delivered or sent by confirmed facsimile transmission, and, if 

mailed, deemed received on the third business day after deposit in the United States mail, 

postage prepaid, addressed to the parties as shown below: 

IF TO THE CITY:   City of San Antonio 

     Office of the Planning Director 

     Attn: Planning Director 

     1400 S. Flores St. 

     San Antonio, TX 78204 

 

     With a copy to: 

 

     City of San Antonio 

     Office of the City Attorney 

     Attn: City Attorney 

     City Hall, 3
rd

 Floor 

     P.O. Box 839966 

     San Antonio, TX 78283-3966 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

     City of San Antonio 

     Office of the City Clerk 

     Attn: City Clerk 

     City Hall, 2
nd

 Floor 

     P.O. Box 839966 

     San Antonio, TX 78283-3966 

 

IF TO PRESTO TIERRA,   Presto Tierra, LLLC. 

LLC:     Attn: Fermin Rajunov 

     103 Biltmore, Suite 210 

     San Antonio, TX 78213 

 

IF TO PDC PRESERVE AT  PDC Preserve at Medina River, Ltd. 

MEDINA RIVER, LTD.:  Attn: Fermin Rajunov 

     103 Biltmore, Suite 210 

     San Antonio, TX 78213 

 

With a copy to: 

 

     Brown & Ortiz, P.C. 

     Attn: Daniel Ortiz 

     112 E. Pecan, Ste. 1360 

     San Antonio, TX 78205 

 

 

 

 

IF TO CST STATIONS  CST Stations Texas, LLC 

TEXAS, LLC:    Attn: ________________ 

     _____________________   

     _____________________ 

 

Any Party may change the address for notice to it by giving notice of such change in accordance 

with the provisions of this section. 

7.9 Venue and Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the 

laws of the State of Texas. Venue for any legal action arising out of this Agreement shall be 

exclusively in Bexar County, TX. 

 

ARTICLE VIII. 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

This Agreement embodies the complete agreement of the parties hereto with regard to the subject 

matter contained herein, superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary agreements 

between the parties relating to matters herein, including, but not limited to, the Development 

Agreement, the Annexation Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, and the 

Third Amendment, all as referred to herein.   

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

Executed by the Parties to be effective on the date of City Council approval if approved by eight 

or more affirmative votes, otherwise this Agreement is effective ten (10) days after City Council 

approval (the “Effective Date”). 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties each duly executed this Fourth Amendment and Restated 

Agreement to Extend Limited Purpose Annexation and to Extend the Date for Full Purpose 

Annexation as of the dates shown adjacent to their signatures below.  

 

[Signatures on next page] 

  



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

THE CITY:  

 

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO  

 

By:           

Name:     ______ 

Title:            

Date:       

 

 

 

THE PROPERTY OWNERS:  

 

PRESTO TIERRA, LLC 

 

By: _____________________________  

Name: ___________________________  

Title: ____________________________  

Date: ____________________________  

 

 

 

PDC PRESERVE AT MEDINA RIVER, LTD.  

by and through its General Partner,  

PDC Preserve at Medina River GP, LLC 

 

By: _____________________________  

Name: ___________________________  

Title: ____________________________  

Date: ____________________________  

 

 

 

CST STATIONS TEXAS, LLC  

by and through its Governing Person,  

CST Management, Inc. 

 

By: _____________________________  

Name: ___________________________  

Title: ____________________________  

Date: ____________________________  

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

STATE OF TEXAS   §  

§  

COUNTY OF BEXAR  §  

 

 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 

______________________ of the City of San Antonio, a Texas home rule municipality, whose 

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was 

executed as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and 

in the capacity herein stated.  

 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ______ day of ________, 2017.  

 

     

Notary Public, State of Texas  

 

  



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

STATE OF TEXAS   §  

§  

COUNTY OF BEXAR  §  

 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 

________________________, General Partner of Presto Tierra, LLC a Texas limited liability 

company, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that 

the same was executed as the act of such for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, 

and in the capacity herein stated.  

 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ____ day of __________, 2017.   

 

 

      

Notary Public, State of Texas  

 

 

STATE OF TEXAS   §  

§  

COUNTY OF BEXAR  §  

 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 

________________________ Manager of PDC Preserve at Medina River GP, LLC, General 

Partner of PDC Preserve at Medina River, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, whose name is 

subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was executed as 

the act of such for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity herein 

stated.  

 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ____ day of __________, 2017.   

 

      

Notary Public, State of Texas  

 

 

STATE OF _______   §  

§  

COUNTY OF ________  §  

 

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared 

________________________ Director of CST Management Inc., Governing Person of CST 

Stations Texas, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose name is subscribed to the 

foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was executed as the act of such for 

the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity herein stated.  

 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ____ day of __________, 2017.   

 

      

Notary Public, State of Texas  



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

EXHIBIT “A” 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

EXHIBIT “B” 

SOUTH LAKE SITE PLAN 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

EXHIBIT “C” 

REGULATORY PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

 



 

FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

Office of the City Attorney  

City of San Antonio  

P.O. Box 839966  

San Antonio, Texas 78283-966   

Attn:        


	FINAL Fourth Amendment  Restated Agmt 01_20_2017
	Final Preserve at Medina Resolution 1_20_2017



